Cash and other   10 9

Swaps   8 8

   100 100

The majority of the Scheme’s investments are in quoted assets, with the exception of the liability matching assets classified
as ‘Swaps’ and reinsurance assets included in ‘Cash and other’, where a proportion of these will be invested in unquoted
assets.

Sensitivities
The IAS19 liability measurement and the service cost are sensitive to the assumptions made about future inflation and
salary growth levels, as well as the assumptions made about life expectation. They are also sensitive to the discount rate,
which depends on market yields on Sterling-denominated high quality corporate bonds. A decrease in corporate bond yields
will increase the liabilities although this will be partially offset by an increase in matching assets.

Annual Report & Accounts 2015
Yorkshire Building Society

130

Notes to the Accounts continued…

26. Retirement Benefit Obligations continued…

The table below shows the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation and Scheme assets to changes in these assumptions.
The final assumptions are chosen by the Society.

Principle Sensitivity Illustrations   Defined benefit
   obligation Assets Net effect
   £m £m £m

Total as at 31 December 2015   (735.2) 796.9 61.7

Change in defined benefit obligation/assets given the
following change of assumption:

Discount Rate1: 1.00% decrease   (160.9) 189.4 28.5

Salary Escalation: 0.75% increase   (9.9) – (9.9)

Inflation2: 0.50% increase   (45.4) 39.8 (5.6)

Life Expectancy: 1 year average increase   (25.7) – (25.7)

1 The change in the discount rate is assumed to be equivalent to a 1% decrease in gilt, swap and credit based interest rates.
2 The sensitivities to the inflation assumption change include corresponding changes to the future salary and pension increase assumptions, where the pension
increases are subject to the relevant maximum and minimum rates of increase that apply to each tranche of benefit.

The sensitivity illustrations above are calculated changing each assumption in isolation, keeping all other assumptions
constant. In practice this is unrealistic as the set of financial measures are in fact correlated.